COUNTY OF ALBANY

BID FORM

BID IDENTIFICATION:

Title:

Capital District Juvenile Secure Detention Facility

Bid Number: 2022-124

THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:

Pamela O Neill, Purchasing Agent Albany County Department of General Services Purchasing Division 112 State Street, Room 1000 Albany, NY 12207

- 1. The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into a Contract with the owner in the form included in the Contract Documents to complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Contract Price and within the Contract Time indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the Contract Documents.
- 2. BIDDER accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the Disposition of Bid Security. This Bid may remain open for ninety (90) days after the day of Bid opening. BIDDER will sign the Contract and submit the Contract Security and other documents required by the Contract Documents within fifteen days after the date of OWNER'S Notice of Award.
- 3. In submitting this Bid, BIDDER represents, as more fully set forth in this Contract, that:
 - (a) BIDDER has examined copies of all the Contract Documents and of the following addenda: (If none, so state)

Date	Number Date	Number
October 13, 2022 October 21, 2022	1 2 November 4, 2022	7
October 24, 2022 October 27, 2022 October 31, 2022 November 2, 2022	3 4 November 7, 2022 5 6	8

(receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged) and also copies of the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders;

(b) BIDDER has examined the site and locality where the Work is to be performed, the legal requirements (federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations) and the conditions affecting cost, progress or performance of the Work and has made such independent investigations as BIDDER deems necessary;

- (c) This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other BIDDER to submit a false or sham Bid; BIDDER has not solicited or induced any person, firm or a corporation to refrain from bidding; and BIDDER has not sought by collusion to obtain for himself any advantage over any other Bidder or over the owner.
- 4. BIDDER will complete the Work for the following prices(s): (Attach Bid Proposal)
- 5. BIDDER agrees to commence the Work within the number of calendar days or by the specific date indicated in the Contract. BIDDER agrees that the Work will be completed within the number of Calendar days or by the specific date indicated in the contract.
- 6. The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this Bid:
 - (a) Non-Collusive Bidding Certificate (Attachment "A")
 - (b) Acknowledgment by Bidder (Attachment "B")
 - (c) Vendor Responsibility Questionnaire (Attachment "C")
 - (d) Iranian Energy Divestment Certification (Attachment "D")
 - (e) MS-4-1 Certification Statement RE: Stormwter Discharges (Attachment "E")
 - (f) Bidder Qualification Questionnaire (Attachment "F")
 - (g) Non Interruption of Work Agreement (Attachment "G")
 - (h) Required Apprenticeship Training Program Documentation (refer to RFB Section 27)
- 7. Communication concerning this Bid shall be addressed to:

Campito Plumbing & Heating, Inc.	·
3 Hemlock Street, P. O. Box 550	
Latham, New York 12110 -	
Phone: 518 785 0994	

8. Terms used in this Bid have the meanings assigned to them in the Contract and General Provisions.

COUNTY OF ALBANY

BID FORM

BID IDENTIFICATION:

Title:

Capital District Juvenile Secure Detention Facility

Bid Number: 2022-124

- 1. All bid prices must include all materials, labor, equipment, incidentals and other associated costs.
- 2. Base Bid work carry a 10% Base Bid Contingency Allowance for additional work discovered during construction beyond scope of work indicated on drawings and specifications. Contractor shall receive advance approval from the Owner's representative prior to performing any additional work.

•	1
A.	LUMP SUM BASE BID:
	\$ 2,102,000
	District No. 1
	TWO MILLOH ONE HIMMEN THOUGHD,
	(Price in Words)
В.	10% CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE: \$ 210,300
D.	(Price in Numbers)
	1/100 11/11/11/11
	TWO HUMBILD.
	(Price in Words)
C.	TOTAL BID \$ 2,3/3,300
C.	(A + B = C) (Price in Numbers)
	(11 · 12 · C) (1 Tice in reambers)

(Price in Words)

Note: Total Bid must included in the Lump Sum Base Bid plus the 10% Contingency Allowance (which is based upon the Lump Sum Base Bid value).

BID IDENTIFICATION:

Title: Capital District Juvenile Secure Detention Facility

Bid Number: 2022-124

ALTERNATES

Indicate in the spaces provided below the amount to be added to, or deducted from, the Total Base Bid if the following alternates as described below are accepted by the Owner. A dollar value in both words and figures shall be provided.

Alternate #3 (ADD): Smoke Purge System – Provide and Install smoke-rated exhaust fans and associated controls package, special inspections, roof curbs and associated work described on Drawings SK-1 and SK-2. Coordinate with Electrical Work Contractor (EWC) for connections related to this scope. Reference SK-1 & SK-2 for specific notes, as well as Section 01 1000.1 Scope of Work for miscellaneous scope assignments.

BID FORMS – CONTRACT 3 MECHANICAL WORK CONTRACTOR (MWC)

BID IDENTIFICATION:

Title: Capital District Juvenile Secure Detention Facility

Bid Number: 2022-124

UNIT PRICES

ST OF UNIT PRICES		1
General Construction Units	UNIT	UNI PRI
	,	

BID IDENTIFICATION:

Title: Capital District Juvenile Secure Detention Facility

Bid Number: 2022-124

COMPANY:	Campito PLumbing & Heating, Inc.
ADDRESS:	3 Hemlock Street, P. O. Box 550
CITY, STATE, ZIP:	Latham, New York 12110
TEL. NO.:	518 785 0994
FAX NO.:	518 805 1556
FEDERAL TAX ID NO.:	<u>.</u> 14 - 1430115
REPRESENTATIVE:	Peter J. Campito, P. E. President
E-MAIL:	pcampito@dampito.com
SIGNATURE AND TITLE	Peter J. Campito, P.E., President
. November	

NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO SECTION 103-D OF THE NEW YORK STATE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW

- A. By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organizations, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of knowledge and belief:
- (1) The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices with any other bidder or with any competitor.
- (2) Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not knowingly been disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder, directly or indirectly, prior to opening, to any bidder or to any competitor.
- (3) No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

A bid shall not be considered for award nor shall any award be made where (1), (2), and (3) above have not been complied with; provided, however, that in any case the bidder cannot make the foregoing certification, the bidder shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons thereof. Where (1), (2), and (3) above have not been complied with, the bid shall not be considered for any award nor shall any award be made unless the head of the Purchasing Unit to the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid is made, or his designee, determines that such disclosure was not made for the purpose of restricting competition.

The fact that a bidder (a) has published price lists, rates, or tariffs covering items being procured, (b) has informed prospective customer of proposed or pending publication of new or revised price lists for such items, or (c) has sold the same items to other customers at the same prices being bid, does not constitute, without more, a disclosure within the meaning of paragraph "A" above.

November, 2022

B. Any bid hereafter made to any political subdivision of the state or any public department, agency or official thereof by a corporate bidder for work or services performed or to be performed or goods sold or to be sold, where competitive bidding is required by statute, rule, regulation, local law, and where such bid contains the certification referred to in paragraph "A" of this section, shall be deemed to have been authorized by the Board of Directors of the bidder, and such authorization shall be deemed to include the submission of the bid and the inclusion therein of the certificate as to non-collusion as the act and deed of the corporation

Peter J. Campito, P.E., President

Title

November 10, 2022

Date

Campito Plumbing & Heating, Inc.

Company Name

ATTACHMENT "B" ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY BIDDER

If Individual or Individuals:			
STATE OF)		,
COUNTY OF	· j	SS.:	•
	•	to me kno	, 200_, before me personally appeared wn and known to me to be the same person(s) described in and
who executed the within instrumer	it, and he (or	they seve	rally) acknowledged to me that he (or they) executed the same.
			Notary Public, State of
			Qualified in
If Corporation:	•		Commission Expires
STATE OF New York COUNTY OF Albany)	SS.:	
Peter J. Campito address) 10 Graystone Roa President Campito Plumbing & Heati instrument; that he knows the seal	d, Loudony ng, Inc. of the corpo the board of	to me k ville, NY pration, an directors	nown, who, being by me sworn, did say that he resides at (give 12211; that he is the (give title of the (name of corporation, the corporation described in and which executed the above of the corporation, and that the seal affixed to the instrument is such corporate seal of the corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like November, 2022 Notary Public, State of Qualified in Qualified in
If Partnership:			Commission Expires
STATE OF)	SS.:	
	_, to me kno	wn to be t	, 200, before me personally came
sworn, did depose and say that he / she has the authority to sign the partnership.	she is a pars same, and a	tner of the cknowled	firm of and that he ged that he / she executed the same as the act and deed of said
		•	
		•	Notary Public, State of
			Qualified in
			Commission Expires

ATTACHMENT "C" ALBANY COUNTY VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE

······································						
1. VENDOR IS:						
☑ PRIME CONTRACTOR					· ·	
2. VENDOR'S LEGAL BUSINESS NAME			3. IDENTIFICATIO	NUME	ERS	
Campito Plumbing & Heatir	ng, Inc.		a) FEIN # 14 14	30115		
ì	,	,	b) DUNS.# 00-	477-6993	3	
4. D/B/A - Doing Business As (if applicate	IA) & COINTY FIRED:		5, WEBSITE ADD	RESS /ifa	nnlicable)	
" Pipur pour promos us (ir applicat			o, mooding	cano (ii a	- Phytomore)	
6. ADDRESS OF PRIMARY PLACE OF	BUSINESS/EXECUTIVE OFFIC	CE	7. TELEPHONE NUMBER		8. FAX NUN	IBER '
3 Hemlock Street, P. O. Box 550 L	atham, New York 12110		518 785 0994		518 805	1556
9. ADDRESS OF PRIMARY PLACE OF	BUSINESS/EXECCUTIVE OFF	PIČE	10. TELEPHONE		11. FAX NU	MBER
IN NEW YORK STATE, if different from	above		NUMBER .			•
,						
12. AUTHORIZED CONTACT FOR THE	e questionnaire					
Name Peter J. Campito, P. E.						
Title President			•	•		
Telephone Number 518 785 0994						
Fax Number 518 805 1556.						
e-mail pçampito@campito.com						
13. LIST ALL OF THE VENDOR'S PRI	NCIPAL OWNERS.					
a) NAME Peter J. Campito ,	TITLE President	b) NAME	Roger H. Jones	TITLE	Treasurer	
c) NAME	TITLE	d) NAME		TITLE		
A DETAILED EXPLANATION IS REQU	URED FOR EACH QUESTION	ANSWERE	D WITH A "YES," A	ND MUS	T BE PROVID	ED AS AN
ATTACHMENT TO THE COMPLETED THE COUNTY IN MAKING A DETERN	QUESTIONNAIRE. YOU MU	ST PROVI	DE ADEQUATE DE	TAILS OF	L DOCUMENT	CIA OT 81
THE QUESTION NUMBER.						
14. DOES THE VENDOR USE, OR H					☐ Yes	⊠ No
NAME, FEIN, or D/B/A OTHER T name(s), Federal Employer Identifi	cation Number(s) or any D/B/A					
numbers were/are in use. Explain	the relationship to the vendor.		•			
15. ARE THERE ANY INDIVIDUAL TO THE VENDOR, INCLUDING PAST ONE (1) YEARS HAVE SE	PRICIPAL OWNERS AND OF				_	
a) An elected or appointed public official or officer? List each individual's name, business title, the name of the organization and position elected or appointed to, and dates of service					⊠ No	
b) An officer of any political p	arty organization in Albany Coun business title or consulting cape is.			itlon held	☐ Yes	⊠ No

WITHIN THE PAST (5) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR, ANY INDIVIDUALS SERVING IN MANAGERIAL OR CONSULTING CAPACITY, PRINCIPAL OWNERS, OFFICERS, MAJOR STOCKHOLDER(S) (10% OR MORE OF THE VOTING SHARES FOR PUBLICLY TRADED COMPANIES, 25% OR MORE OF THE SHARES FOR ALL OTHER COMPANIES), AFFLITIATE OR ANY PERSON INVOLVED IN THE BIDDING OR CONTRACTING PROCESS:			
a)	 been suspended, debarred or terminated by a local, state or federal authority in connection with a contract or contracting process; 	· TYes	⊠ No
	2. been disqualified for cause as a bidder on any permit, license, concession franchise or lease;		
	3. entered into an agreement to a voluntary exclusion from bidding/contracting;		
	 had a bid rejected on an Albany County contract for failure to comply with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles; 		
	 had a low bid rejected on a local, state or federal contract for failure to meet statutory affirmative action or M/WBE requirements on a proviously held contract; 		
	 had status as a Women's Business Enterprise, Minority Business Enterprise or Disadvantaged Business Enterprise, de-certified, revoked or forfeited; 		•
*	 been subject to an administrative proceeding or civil action seeking specific performance or restitution in connection with any local, state or federal government contract; 		
	8. been denied an award of a local, state or federal government contract, had a contract suspended or had a contract terminated for non-responsibility; or		
	had a local, state or federal government contract suspended or terminated for cause prior to the completion of the term of the contract.		
b)	been indicted, convicted, received a judgment against them or a grant of immunity for any business- related conduct constituting a crime under local, state or federal law including but not limited to, fraud extortion, bribery, racketeering, price-fixing, bid collusion or any crime related to truthfulness and/or business conduct?	☐ Yes	⊠ио
c)	been issued a citation, notice, violation order, or are pending an administrative hearing or proceeding or determination of violations of:	□ Von	⊠ No
	1. federal, state or local health laws, rules or regulations.	LI I ES	™ 140
JUDG AGEN Indica judgm amour	MENTS, INJUNCTIONS, LIENS, FINES OR PENALTIES SECURED BY ANY GOVERNMENTAL ICY? to if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. State whether the situation(s) was a claim, ent, injunction, lien or other with an explanation. Provide the name(s) and address(cs) of the agency, the tof the original obligation and outstanding balance. If any of these items are open, unsatisfied, indicate	Yes	⊠ No
DURI	NG THE PAST THREE (3) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR FAILED TO:		*****
	Identify the taxing jurisdiction, type of tax, llability year(s), and tax llability amount the vendor falled	☐ Yes	⊠No .
b)		☐ Yes	⊠ No
c)	Property Tax Indicate the years the vendor failed to file.	☐ Yes	⊠ No
ITS AT BANK REGA Indica	FILIATES I WITHIN THE PAST SEVEN (7) YEARS (WHETHER OR NOT CLOSED) OR IS ANY RUPTCY PROCEEDING PENDING BY OR AGAINST THE VENDOR OR ITS AFFILIATES RDLESS OR THE DATE OF FILING? c if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. If it is an affiliate, include the affiliate's name	☐ Yes	⊠ No
remair	pending or have been closed. If closed, provide the date closed.		
BELIE IT? Pro Ration	VE THAT AN INVOLUNTARY BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING MAY BE BROUGHT AGAINST by ide financial information to support the vendor's current position, for example, Current Ration, Debt , Age of Accounts Payable, Cash Flow and any documents that will provide the agency with an	☐ Yes	⊠ №
	b) IN TH JUDGI AGEN Indicat judgma amoun the sta DURII a) b) HAVE ITS AI BANK REGA Indicat indicat indicat judgma indicat j	OR CONSULTING CAPACITY, PRINCIPAL OWNERS, OFFICERS, MAJOR STOCKHOLDER(S) (10% OR MORE OF THE VOTING SHARES FOR PUBLICLY TRADED COMPANIES, 25% OR MORE OF THE SHARES FOR ALL OTHER COMPANIES), AFFLITIATE OR ANY PERSON INVOLVED IN THE BIDDING OR CONTRACTING PROCESS: a) 1. been suspended, debarred or terminated by a local, state or federal authority in connection with a contract or contracting process; 2. been disqualified for cause as a bidder on any permit, license, concession franchise or lease; 3. entered into an agreement to a voluntary exclusion from bidding/contracting; 4. had a bid rejected on an Albany County contract for failure to comply with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles; 5. had a low bid rejected on a local, state or federal contract for failure to meet statutory affirmative action or M/WBE requirements on a previously held contract; 6. had status as a Women's Business Enterprise, Minority Business Enterprise or Disadvantaged Business Enterprise, de-certified, revoked or forfeited; 7. been subject to an administrative proceeding or civil action seeking specific performance or restitution in connection with any local, state or federal government contract, had a contract suspended or had a contract terminated for non-responsibility; or 9. had a local, state or federal government contract, had a contract suspended or had a contract terminated for non-responsibility; or 9. had a local, state or federal government contract suspended or terminated for cause prior to the completion of the term of the contract. b) been indicted, convicted, received a judgment against them or a grant of immunity for any business-related conduct constituting a crime under local, state or federal law including but not limited to, fraud extortion, bribery, racketeering, price-fixing, bid collusion or any crime related to truthfulness and/or business conduct?	OR CONSILITING CAPACITY, PRINCIPAL OWNERS, OFFICERS, MAJOR STOCKENDLER(S) (10% OR MORE OF THE VOTING SHARES FOR VEHICLICY TRADED COMPANIES, 25% OR MORE OF THE SHARES FOR ALL OTHER COMPANIES), AFFILTIATE OR ANY PERSON INVOLVED IN THE SHARES FOR ALL OTHER COMPANIES), AFFILTIATE OR ANY PERSON INVOLVED IN THE SHARES FOR ALL OTHER COMPANIES), AFFILTIATE OR ANY PERSON INVOLVED IN THE SHARES FOR ALL OTHER COMPANIES), AFFILTIATE OR ANY PERSON INVOLVED IN THE SHARES FOR ALL OTHER COMPANIES, 25% OR MORE OF THE SHARES FOR

21.	IN THE PAST FIVE (5) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR OR ANY AFFILIATES:	☐ Yes	⊠ No
	 a) defaulted or been terminated on, or had its surety called upon to complete, any contract (public or private) awarded; 		
,	Indicate if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. Detail the situation(s) that gave rise to the negative action, any corrective action taken by the vendor and the name of the contracting agency.		

1 "Affiliate" meaning: (a) any entity in which the vendor owns more than 50% of the voting stock; (b) any individual, entity or group of principal owners or officers who own more than 50% of the voting stock of the vendor; or (c) any entity whose voting stock is more than 50% owned by the same individual, entity or group described in clause (b). In addition, if a vendor owns less than 50% of the voting stock of another entity, but directs or has the right to direct such entity's daily operations, that entity will be an "affiliate" for purposes of this questionnaire.

ALBANY COUNTY VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE

FEIN#14 1430115

	•
State of: New York)) ss:	
County of: Albany)	
CERTIFICATION:	
the County may in its discretion, by means which it made herein; acknowledges that intentional submis under Penal Law Section 210.40 or a misdemeanor also be punishable by a fine and/or imprisonment o	is submitted for the express purpose of assisting the County of ard of contract or approval of a subcontract; acknowledges that it may choose, verify the truth and accuracy of all statements sion of false or misleading information may constitute a felony under Penal Law Section 210.35 or Section 210.45, and may fup to five years under 18 USC Section 1001 and may result in a submitted in this questionnaire and any attached pages is true,
 submitting vendor; Has supplied full and complete responses information ad belief; Is knowledgeable about the submitting vendors are understands that Albany County will rely into a contract with the vendor; 	s contained in the questionnaire and any pages attached by the
Name of Business Campito Plumbing & Heating, Inc. Address 3 Hemlock Street, P. O. Box 550 City, State, Zip	Signature of Owner Printed Name of Signatory Peter J. Campito, P.E. Title President
Latham, New York 12110	
Swom before me this 3rd day of November 2022;	
Notary Public	Peter J Campito, P.E. Printed Name Signature November 10, 2022

Date

Attachment "D" Certification Pursuant to Section 103-g Of the New York State General Municipal Law

- A. By submission of this bid/proposal, each bidder/proposer and each person signing on behalf of any bidder/proposer certifles, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifles as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that each bidder is not on the list created pursuant to paragraph (b) of subdivision 3 of Section 165-a of the New York State Finance Law.
- B. A Bid/Proposal shall not be considered for award, nor shall any award be made where the condition set forth in Paragraph A above has not been complied with; provided, however, that in any case the bidder/proposer cannot make the foregoing certification set forth in Paragraph A above, the bidder/proposer shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons therefor. Where Paragraph A above cannot be complied with, the Purchasing Unit to the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid/proposal is made, or his designee, may award a bid/proposal, on a case by case business under the following circumstances:
 - 1. The investment activities in Iran were made before April 12, 2012, the investment activities in Iran have not been expanded or renewed after April 12, 2012, and the Bidder/Proposer has adopted, publicized and is implementing a formal plan to cease the investment activities in Iran and to refrain from engaging in any new investments in Iran; or

2. The political subdivision makes a determination that the goods or services are necessary for the political subdivision to perform its functions and that, absent such an exemption, the political subdivision would be unable to obtain the goods or services for which the contract is offered. Such determination shall be made in writing and shall be a public document.

Signature,

Peter J. Campito, P.E., President

Title

November 10, 2022 Date Campito Plumbing & Heating, Inc.

Company Name

ATTACHMENT "E"

Sheet MS4-1: Bidder/Proposer Certification Statement (to be used with Section 34 Part A – General Contracts)

As a bidder seeking to provide services on behalf of Albany County, I certify under penalty of law that I understand and agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the New York State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("SPDES") General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4 Permit) and Albany County Local Law 7 of 2007, and agree to implement any Best Management Practices or corrective actions identified by Albany County or an authorized representative thereof as necessary to maintain compliance. I understand that Albany County must comply with the terms and conditions of the aforementioned MS4 Permit, and that it is unlawful for any person to directly or indirectly cause or contribute to a violation of water quality standards. I am also aware that County Local Law 7 of 2007 prohibits any activities that cause or contribute to a violation of the County's SPDES permit. Further, I understand that any non-compliance by Albany County will not diminish, eliminate or lessen my own liability.

Name of Third Party Entity: N/A	
Address:	
	·
Phone Number(s):	
Description of activities to be performed by your firm or to the Albany County Storm Water Management Program potential to generate or prevent pollution and/or affect w	(SWMP) (include any activities that have the
Description of where the work is to be performed within	Albany County facilities:
	ut for the
	Peter J. Campito, P.E.
P	rinted Name
· .	President
Т	itle
	November 10, 2022
$\overline{\Gamma}$	ate

ATTACHMENT "F" BIDDER QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE

The undersigned guarantees the accuracy of all statements and answers herein contained. (Please print in ink or type in the spaces provided). Attach additional sheets if necessary. This statement of Bidder's qualifications is required of all Bidders. Additional data on Bidder's qualifications may be requested from selected Bidders after the Bid opening.

ί.	How many years has your firm been in business?	Since 1957	years
2.	List up to three (3) projects of this nature that you give the name, address and telephone number completion date, the original contract bid price and	of a reference from each.	Also give the
	1.		,
		•	
	2		
			, , ,
	3		

BQ1

ATTACHMENT "F" BIDDER QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE

See attached		• •		
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W		
upper and a second a second and	***************************************	•		
November 2022	•			
	-			
		•		
•				
	has your firm ever t	een a party defe	ndant in a la	wsuit commence
Is your firm presently or against your firm alleging same; if so, give details.	has your firm ever t	peen a party defer	idant in a la	wsuit commence
Is your firm presently or against your firm alleging same; if so, give details.	has your firm ever t	een a party defe implete work in a	idant in a la ecordance w	wsuit commenced the the contract fo
Is your firm presently or against your firm alleging same; if so, give details.	has your firm ever t	een a party defe implete work in a	idant in a la ecordance w	wsuit commenced the the contract fo
Is your firm presently or against your firm alleging same; if so, give details.	has your firm ever t	een a party defe implete work in a	idant in a la ecordance w	wsuit commenced the the contract fo
Is your firm presently or against your firm alleging same; if so, give details.	has your firm ever t	een a party defe implete work in a	idant in a la ecordance w	wsuit commence ith the contract fo

<u>ATTACHMENT "F"</u> BIDDER QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE

Do you plan to sublet any part of this work? If so, give details. No	
NI	
Na	
Na	
Na	
Na	
N ₁ -	
No .	
·	•
Give the name, address and telephone number of an individual who represents e following and whom the Owner may contact to investigate your financial responsivety, and a bank.	
Craig Tolosky - 518-313-4054	
Western Surety Company 333 S. Wabash Avenue, Chicago, IL 60604	
Kevin Garrity - 518 438 0151	

BQ3

ATTACHMENT "F" BIDDER QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE

9.	Give a summary of your financial statement. (List assets and liabilities, use an insert sheet, if needed).
	See Attached
	State the true, exact, correct and complete name of the partnership, corporation or trade name under which you do business, and the address of the place of business. (If a corporation, state the name and title of all officers. If a partnership, state the name of all partners. If a trade name, state the names of the individuals who do business under the trade name.) It is absolutely necessary that information be furnished. Campito Plumbing & Heating, Inc.
	Correct Name of Bidder
	(a) The business is a:corporation
	(b) The address of principal place of business is:
	3 Hemlock Street, P. O. Box 550, Latham, New York 12110
	(c) The names of the corporate officers, or partners, or individuals doing business under a trade name, are as follows:
	Peter J. Campito, P.E., President
	Roger H. Jones, Treasurer
	',

BQ4

<u>ATTACHMENT "F"</u> BIDDER QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE

Dated: November 10, 2022

x all leve 1

Campito Plumbing & Heating, Inc.

Peter J. Campito, P.E., President (Typed)

ATTACHMENT "G" NON-INTERRUPTION OF WORK AGREEMENT

By submission of the bid for:

The bidder agrees that if this bid is accepted, he/she will not intentionally engage in any course of conduct or activity, or employ for the purposes of performing the public work, any subcontractors, employees, labor or materials which will or may result in the interruption of the performance of the public work due to labor strife or unrest by workmen employed by the bidder or by any of the trades working in or about the public works and/or premises where the work is being performed.

Firm: Campito Plumbing & Heating, Inc.

Dy. Giopalure

Peter J. Campito, P.E. (Typed)

Title: President

Date: November 10, 2022

Bid Bond

BAIA°

AIA Document A310™ – 2010

CONTRACTOR:

Name, legal status and address)

Bond # C.

CAMPITO PLUMBING & HEATING INC. 3 Hemlock Street P.O. Box 550 Latham, NY 12110

Bond # CAMP10-25-22-1

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 151 N Franklin Street Chicago, IL 60606 This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

Albany County Department of General Services 112 State Street Albany, NY 12207

BOND AMOUNT: Five Percent (5.00%) of the Amount Bid

PROJECT: Capital District Juvenile Secure Detention Facility Construction Project, RFB - 2022-124 (Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (I) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this 25th day of October, 2022

CAMPITOP LUMBING & HEATING INC.

(Witness)

CAMPITOP LUMBING & HEATING INC.

(Seal)

Peter J. Lampito, Plesident
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

(Sufety)

Renee A. Manny, Attorney-In-fact

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that changes will not be obscured

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF ALBANY)

Bond No. CAMP10-25-22-1

С	On this 25th day of October, 2022 before me personally came	
0	Peter J. Campito to me known, being sworn	
R	by me, did depose and say that he/she resides in Loudonville, N	Y
P	that he/she is the President of campito plumbing & HEATING INC.	
0	the corporation described in and which	
R	executed the above instrument; that he/she knows the said	d seal of such
A	corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such	
T	seal; and that it was so affixed by the order of the Board of I	
I	said corporation, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto h	
0	1	
N	Sworn to and acknowledged on the above date, (MMM)	MAL
	Jan	my.
	// //	
	// JENN/FER S. VANAT	
STATE	TE OF NEW YORK) Notary Put/lic, State of New York Qualified in Columbia Count	
	INTY OF ALBANY) Reg # 01VA6135808	1
	Commission Expires Oct. 24, 2	0 <u>0</u> 0
S	On this 25th day of October, 2022 before me personally came	
U	Renee A. Manny to me known who resides in Rensselaer, NY	
R	and duly sworn and says that he/she is the Attorney-in-fact of	
E	the WESTERN SURETY COMPANY	
T	and knows the corporate seal and that it was affixed thereto by	order of the
Y	Board of Directors by Power of Attorney of said Company; of wh.	ich a certified
	copy is attached; and that he/she signed said instrument as an i	Attorney-in-Fact
	of said Company by like authority.	$1 \bigcirc i$
	/ loginitio. ()	2118-1
	Sworn to and acknowledged on the above date,	NVUII .
	// ITAINING O MANAT	
	JENNIFER S. VANAT Notary Public State of New Yor	k
	V Qualified it√Columbia County	
I	STATE OF NEW YORK) Reg # 01VA6135808 Commission Expires Oct. 24, 20	25
N	COUNTY OF)	20
D		
I	On this day of 20 , before me person	nally came
V	to me known and known to	o me to be
I	the person described in and who executed the foregoing insta	
D	he thereupon acknowledged to me that he executed the same.	
U	-	
A	Sworn to and acknowledged on the above date,	

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Arnold E Finaldi Jr, David W Cooper, Mark C Nickel, Charles R Daniels III, Kevin J Garrity, Christopher Terzian, Audrey J Danielson, Vikki L LaVean, Lori A Francett, Renee A Manny, Derek P Hannon, Jennifer Susan Vanat, Tanya M Volk, John F Murray Jr, Maddalena Bucciero, Casey W LaChapelle, Thomas R Tyrrell, Individually

of Albany, NY, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 27th day of September, 2022.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

SEAL STANDARD

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

S

On this 27th day of September, 2022, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

March 2, 2026

M. BENT

NOTARY PUBLIC GEN

BOUTH PAKOTA GEN

REPORT PAKOTA GEN

REPOR

M. Bent, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 25th day of October, 2022.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretar

Form F4280-7-2012

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY Sioux Falls, South Dakota Statement of Net Admitted Assets and Liabilities December 31, 2021

ASSETS

	ALDE	<u> </u>	
Receivables for s Investment incon Premiums and co Amounts recover Current federal as Net deferred tax a	ne due and accrued nsiderations able from reinsurers nd foreign income tax recoverable asset parent, subsidiaries, and affiliates	and interest thereon	\$ 1,940,298,870 19,721,943 32,146,891 140,000 17,433,547 54,366,110 3,204,634
	TADITITE	AND CIDDITIC	
Other expenses (e Taxes, License an Federal and foreig Unearned premium Advance premium Ceded reinsurance Amounts withheld Provision for rein	expense vable, contingent commissions and excluding taxes, license and fees and income taxes payable ans as a premiums payable (net of ceding dor retained by company for according a subsidiaries and affiliates ty transactions	ign income taxes) commissions)	\$ 214,859,103 48,667,258 10,885,216 2,781,662 300,285 263,317,295 6,618,279 5,081,348 10,237,011 6,261,560 7,170 35,226 155,189 \$ 569,206,602
Unassigne Surplus as Total Liabilities a I, Julie Lee Assi accurate represen	l in and contributed surplus d funds regards policyholders nd Capital stant Vice President of Western S tation of the financial statement of	of the Company dated Decem- ne and correct statement of the	nber 31, 2021, as filed e condition of Western
ii las	: RE #	WESTERN	SURETY COMPANY
		Out: You	
ENV. LE WIN		By Gulia Hel Assistant Vice Pro	
WALH DUS	in.	Assistant Vice Pro	resident, External Reporting
Subscribed and sv	vorn to me this <u>14th</u> day of	, 20	022.
My commission experience of the commission ex	SEAL" OPATOWSKI	By Christopher Log	Notary Public



New York State Department of Labor

Apprentice Training Program Registration Agreement

					•									
	Revision Vago Poto Change													
	Nature of Change: Wage Rate Change add Christine Fass as Signatory									AT Sponsor No. 20334				
										ATP Code 13-363				
		Remove Bryan Puspurs as Signatory								Effective I				
			Add seth Madden								of AT Program 09/07/1989			
1.	Name of	e of Sponsor: Plumbers & Steamfitters JAC LU#7												
2.	Mailing A	ddress: _	18 Avi	s Drive		Latham		NY		12110 A			Albany	
			(number 8			(city)		(state)		(zip code)		(county)		
3.	Actual Ad	dress: _	8 Avis I	Orive	L	atham		<u>NY</u> _		<u> 12110</u>		Alban	<u> </u>	
			(number a	& street)		(city)			(state)		code)	(co	unty)	
4.	Telephon	e No.: <u>5</u>	18-785-	9808		E	Ext	Fax	No.: <u>51</u>	8-785-98	55			
5.	Telephone No.: 518-785-9808 Ext. Fax No.: 518-785-9855 E-mail Address: cfass@ualocal7.org													
6.	Trade/Occupation: Plumber/Pipefitter													
7.	No Emple	ovees. (3687/17	No Appre	entices. C	8	No Jour	neyworken		SE R	atio:	1;1:3		
	DOT Code	2,000. 262	38103	ነ ነው።					58	5 60				
9.						<u> </u>	1	0. Lengt	th of Prog	ram: <u> </u>		mon	ths	
11.	Apprenti	ce Prob	ationary P	eriod: <u>12</u>	2 monti	ns	1	l2. Work	process:	Standar	d • o	r Revise	ed 🔲	
13.	Minimum	n Journe	vworker R	ate: \$ 48	3.30	er hou	r	14. Effec	tive Date	of Wages:	05/0	1/202	2	
			•		, ,					J				
15.	Apprenti	ce wage	progress	on for eac	ch period	– in monti	ns (M) or	hours (H)						
	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10				
	М	М	M®	M 🔳	M •	М	М	M	М	M				
	ا ا	+ 🗆	12 H 🗆	H. 🗆	12	H 🗆	нП	н 🗆	н□	H 🗆				
	150/	12		750/	90%									
	45%	55%	65%	75%	90%									
16.	The end	neor ag	rees to co	mply with	the provis	ions on th	nie eide a	nd on the	reverse o	f this agree	ment			
	\(\)	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			\ \		o.a. a		7	7 /				
17.	('b	rst)	Ne	746	δN	5/17	122 1	8. <i>E</i>	m			_	5/17/	3 >
	Signature	of Offici	al Sponso	r Represe	entative				ture of U	nion Repre	sentativ	е	Date	
	Altry	ulle.			i Gire i i	5/17/2	2 1	Edwari	Mode	au Bu	Leo nil	Mana	ur la	an
	Sett	what	nt Name a	and, little	Coord	nator				ne, Title, ar				
		100	The same	Y"H	-	·					1.	121	22	
19.				Vote State	Donort	nomt =61 =	hor				<u>y</u> _	112/	<u>ad</u>	
		Sign	ature New				אטטו					Date		
			NY	S Depart Apprent	ice Trail	ning								
				Whhieir		-								

MAY 31 2022

Provisions for Agreements

- 1. The Sponsor agrees that apprentices shall be hired without any direct or indirect limitation, specification or discrimination as to race, color, religion, national origin, sex, disability, marital status, age, arrest record, or veteran status.
- 2. If the Sponsor grants advance credit or standing for previously acquired experience or training, the Sponsor agrees to apply the same evaluation method uniformly for all apprentices.
- 3. The Sponsor agrees to post, in a conspicuous place, a copy of the Regulation (600. 12) dealing with the Equal Employment Opportunity complaint procedure, and to bring its provisions to the attention of all apprentices.
- 4. The Sponsor agrees to follow and comply with the approved Work Progress, the Equal Employment Opportunity in Apprenticeship Training Part 600 Regulations, and the Regulations Governing the Registration of Apprenticeship Programs and Agreements, Part 601.
- 5. The Sponsor agrees to provide competent supervision of worksite training and adequate facilities to train apprentices.
- 6. The Sponsor agrees to instruct apprentices in safe and healthful work practices and agrees to ensure that training is provided in facilities and other environments that are in compliance with the safety and health standards promulgated by the Secretary of Labor under Public Law 91-596, and the Public Employees Safety and Health Act of the New York State Labor Law Article 2; Section 27-A.
- 7. The Sponsor agrees to evaluate the progress of all apprentices at least every six months, including job performance.
- 8. The Sponsor agrees to pay all apprentices a progressively increasing scale of wages as indicated on the front side of this form.
- 9. The Sponsor agrees to pay no less than the minimum journeyworker rate to each apprentice who completes the apprentice program and becomes eligible to receive a state Certificate of Completion.
- 10. The Sponsor recognizes that prevailing wage rates for Public Work projects are set by designated government agencies and the wages listed in this program do not supersede or replace the wage rates set by those agencies.
- 11. The Sponsor agrees that the Department of Labor may recognize successful completions of apprenticeships by awarding State Certifications of Completion and agrees to accept presentation of the certificate as documentation of journeyworker status.
- 12. The Sponsor agrees to maintain records for each apprentice including but not limited to: job assignments, promotion, demotion, lay-offs, terminations, rates of pay, progress in training as outlined on the Work Processes, any other records pertinent to a determination of compliance with Article 23 of the Labor Law and in compliance with Apprenticeship Regulations, Part 600 and 601.
- 13. The Sponsor agrees to promptly record, maintain and submit to the Department of Labor all records concerning apprenticeship as may be required by the Department of Labor.
- 14. The Sponsor agrees that all program modifications, revisions or reports will be submitted to the Department of Labor within 30 calendar days of such program change or the report request.
- 15. The Sponsor agrees to promptly notify the Department of Labor of all apprentices who have successfully completed an apprenticeship program.
- 16. The Sponsor agrees not to subvert the program by hiring workers as helpers, shophands, or other titles and assigning to them work generally performed by apprentices.
- 17. The Sponsor recognizes that, if it is without an apprentice for a period of twelve months, that the program will be deemed deregistered unless it has been granted Inactive Status or is a program operated by a NYS agency.
- 18. The Sponsor agrees to comply with, and hold all signatories to, the standards in this Apprenticeship Training Program Registration Agreement.
- 19. The Sponsor agrees to ensure that each of their apprentices will maintain a record that documents task rotation and the skills acquired through the program in a format that is approved by the Department of Labor. The apprentice's Blue Book is considered an acceptable format.